
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Monday, 5th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Lancashire Adult Learning  (Pages 7 - 26)

5. Implementation of the Procurement Service 
Improvement Plan  

(Pages 27 - 42)

6. Report on the Attainment of Children Looked After 
2014-2015  

(Pages 43 - 56)

7. Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 
2014-2015  

(Pages 57 - 80)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  



The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Thursday, 10 
December 2015 at 10 a.m, in Cabinet Room 'B', the 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

10. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  (Pages 81 - 82)
Notice is hereby given in accordance with Regulations 
5(4) and 6 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that this meeting is likely to 
move into private session to consider the item listed as 
Update Report on the Performance of Lancashire 
County Council's Waste Management Company.

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider, whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the items, and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

12. Update Report on the Performance of Lancashire 
County Council's Waste Management Company  

(Pages 83 - 98)

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

B Winlow
G Driver

M Tomlinson
T  Martin

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Borrow.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be agreed as a 
true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  NHS Health Check Performance Update

Aiden Kirkpatrick, Consultant in Public Health, and Lee Girvan, Public Health 
Specialist (Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help), attended and presented a 
report giving an update on the performance of the NHS Health Checks 
programme in Lancashire in 2014/15 and described improvement initiatives that 
are taking place.

It was reported that the NHS Health Checks programme is a national mandated 
service which is aimed at detecting people at risk of developin
[...]
t Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Monday 5 October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
All 

Lancashire Adult Learning
(Appendices 'A' and Appendix 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Amanda Melton, 01282 440204, Interim Principal Lancashire Adult Learning College
a.melton@nelson.ac.uk

Executive Summary

The report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement on the County Council's response to the 
Ofsted inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note 
the progress to date in responding to the Ofsted inspection of Lancashire Adult 
Learning.

Background and Advice 

1. FE Commissioner 

Following the inadequate inspection result in November 2014, the Minister for Skills 
and Enterprise decided that the FE Commissioner should assess the position of the 
service in line with the government’s intervention policy set out in Rigour and 
Responsiveness in Skills. 

The FE Commissioner conducted his assessment between 19 January and 23rd 
January 2014. He considered; the capacity and capability of the service’s leadership 
and governance to deliver quality improvement within an agreed timeframe; any 
action that should be taken by the Minister and/or the Chief Executive of the funding 
agencies to ensure the delivery of quality improvement (considering the suite of 
interventions set out in ‘Rigour and Responsiveness in Skills)’; and how progress 
should be monitored and reviewed taking into account the Agency’s regular 
monitoring arrangements and Ofsted’s monitoring visits.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:a.melton@nelson.ac.uk


Two FE Advisers contributed to the assessment. In summary the FE Commissioner 
made seven recommendations – namely: 

 The Lancashire Adult Learning Service should restrict its activities to Adult 
and Community Learning.

 The Skills Funding Agency ("Skills Funding Agency") should consider 
more appropriate ways of delivering the skills programmes currently being 
offered through the Lancashire Adult Learning Service by using colleges 
and providers with greater experience and success in the delivery of the 
provision.

 Governance arrangements for the Adult Learning Service should be 
introduced that involve both council and non-council representatives to 
determine the strategy for the service going forward and to provide 
suitable monitoring and challenge of the executive.

 The Council should ensure that there is sufficient management time and 
an appropriate structure to deliver a high quality Adult and Community 
Service.

 New arrangements for quality assurance should be introduced as a matter 
of urgency that prioritise the improvement of teaching and learning and the 
production of an appropriate self-assessment report and quality 
improvement plan.

 The post Inspection Action Plan should be revised by aligning it more 
closely with the weaknesses identified by Ofsted and with clear 
responsibilities, actions, milestones and monitoring arrangements.

 The FE Commissioner should undertake a monitoring visit at the end of 
the summer term to review progress.

The monitoring visit was carried out by a Further Education Adviser over the 
period 23/24 June 2015 to consider the progress that had been made in line 
with these recommendations.

The report from the FE Commissioner is set out at Appendix 'A' together with 
the covering letter from Nick Boles MP, Minister of State for Skills. The FE 
Commissioner has concluded that Lancashire Adult and Community Learning 
is being transformed, and the practical partnership between the local authority 
and the Board of Nelson and Colne College in introducing interim 
arrangements is to be applauded. There is clear evidence of a changing 
culture. A strong Governing Body with appropriate experience and autonomy 
has been complemented by an equally strong Senior Leadership Team which 
has maintained an inexorable focus on quality improvement. It is hoped that 
these arrangements can translate into a permanent arrangement.  

The FE Commissioner has recommended that in the light of the service’s 
performance, the service should no longer be subject to a review by the FE 
Commissioner but be included in the normal SFA monitoring procedures.

Page 8



2. Ofsted 
Ofsted carried out a third fol low up re-inspection monitoring visit to 
Lancashire Adult learning on 17 March 2015. A copy of Ofsted's follow 
up re-inspection monitoring visit report is set out at Appendix 'B'.

We expect a further one day monitoring visit in October. This visit will be carried 
out by a single   HM Inspector.  We will learn more when a full re-inspection is 
likely to happen at that visit.

3. Appointment of the Principal 

In July, there were a number of announcements and publications which led to the 
Governing Body agreeing to the recommendation of the acting Principal that it would 
be sensible to defer the Principal appointment until we can understand better the 
impact on Adult and Community Learning (ACL) funding of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review in November. We understand that the national ACL budget will be 
reviewed, and whilst we anticipate that there will remain some sort of funding for our 
learners in the medium term, we don’t know the shape or size of that funding. We 
could progress with the recruitment process but we would be unlikely to actually 
appoint any successful candidate at a time of such great change and uncertainty. 

In addition, the announcement of Area Reviews of all provision for learners over 16, 
essentially reshaping the FE College sector to align to different priorities and 
specialisms both locally and nationally, makes it sensible to await further guidance 
before firmly establishing our independence through t
[...]
creased and the decline in success rates has been arrested with  an 
expectation of significantly improvedM success rates 
A significant investment in continuing professional development in teaching and learning  
has produced demonstrable results. This has included ILT training.

  The Post Inspection Action Plan should be revised by aligning it more closely 
with the weaknesses identified by Ofsted and with clear responsibilities, actions, 
milestones and monitoring arrangements.
This has been successfully achieved.

Overall View
5. Lancashire Adult and Community Learning is being transformed, and the practical 

partnership between the local authority and the Board of Nelson and Colne College 
in introducing interim arrangements is to be applauded. There is clear evidence of a 
changing culture. A strong Governing Body with appropriate experience and 
autonomy has been complemented by an equally strong Senior Leadership Team 
which has maintained an inexorable focus on quality improvement. It is hoped that 
these arrangements can translate into a permanent arrangement.  

Recommendation
6. In the light of the service’s performance, the service should no longer be subject to a 

review by the FE Commissioner but be included in the normal SFA monitoring 
procedures.

Page 14



Report prepared by

John Hogg FE Adviser

Meetings held

Amanda Melton             Interim Principal

Tracey Baron                 Interim Deputy Principal

Board Members

Antoinette Lythgoe        Chair

Ian Clinton                     Board member

Councillor Tony Martin   Board member

Curriculum Heads

Nicola Hall

Karen Wignall 

Leyanne Fitzmaurice

Linda Carter

Teachers

Will Oldham             Personal Social Development

Sarah Haworth        Family Learning

Lyn Butcher              Health and Wellbeing

Helene Purcell          Languages

Chris Speight           English and mathematics              

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

 

 

Published date July 2015 

In
[...]
reports, please visit https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/user. 

 

Ofsted 

Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 

Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 

T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2015  

Page 25

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/user
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted


Page 26



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 5 October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
All

Implementation of the Procurement Service Improvement Plan
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Rachel Tanner, (01772) 534904, Head of Service, Procurement
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides information on the progress made to date in implementing the 
Procurement Service improvement plan and the current performance of the service 
against the key performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and comment as appropriate.

Background and Advice 

The Procurement Service has been subject to a service improvement plan since 
transferring back to the County Council in 2014. The Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement received reports in December 2014 and March 2015 
where updates against the plan were presented.

Following the design of the County Council's new organisational structure, the 
service has split into two services: the Procurement Service and Exchequer Services 
and new Heads of Service have been in post since 1 April 2015. This report focuses 
on the performance of the Procurement Service, and the related actions within the 
existing service improvement plan.

Under the new organisational structure the Procurement Service sits within the wider 
Corporate Commissioning function and is responsible for the buying of goods, 
services and works for the County Council. There are three Category Management 
Teams that look after three main categories of expenditure; care and public health, 
construction and assets and corporate goods. Whilst each team buys different types 
of goods and services they all follow the same processes in relation to developing 
specifications, tendering and contract award processes. These teams are also 
combined with low value sourcing activity to ensure compliance with procurement 
regulations, working within existing frameworks, contracts and catalogues.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk


In addition to the three Category Management Teams, is a Procurement Information 
Management (PIM) Team which is responsible for the management and control of 
data within the Oracle suite of systems and supporting operational systems.

Service Improvement Plan

As reported previously a service improvement plan was introduced to cover the 
diverse range of activities provided by the former service including tendering, 
procurement management information, supplier relationship management, sourcing 
of goods and the payment of invoices. Whilst progress had been made in a number 
of key areas, a review of the position under the new service management 
arrangements has highlighted that not all actions had been implemented as 
anticipated by March 2015.  The actions relating to the service going forward and the 
current position, including revised timescales where appropriate, is attached at 
Appendix A.  It is acknowledged that a number of actions were deferred to allow the 
newly appointed Head of Procurement, and the newly formed Procurement Board to 
have input into any decisions and or changes to procedures and policies going 
forward. This includes the revision of the new procurement rules and developing the 
County Council's approach to Social Value in procurement. 

The position on two of the key areas included within the improvement plan is set out 
below:

 Procurement Strategy

The County Council's procurement strategy was approved by Cabinet in October 
2014. The strategy which encompasses all aspects of the County Council's 
procurement-related activity is a key tool in assisting the County Council to improve 
procurement activity across the County Council and to help the organisation achieve 
its objectives, particularly trying to overcome barriers in current processes that 
prevent some smaller and voluntary organisations from working with the Council. 
The performance indicators attached at Appendix 'B' show progress against the 
strategy for some key performance areas. 

 Procurement Board

To be successful and to drive forward policies and working practices that will support 
the achievement of the broad objectives of the procurement strategy a Procurement 
Board was re-established in May 2014.  The membership of the Board was changed 
in April 2015 to reflect the new County Council structure, ensuring appropriate 
director level representation. The Board has met on a bi-monthly basis since April 
2015. 

Performance Dashboard

In addition to the service improvement plan, a dashboard of performance indicators 
for key activity aligned to the procurement strategy was produced and presented to 
the Cabinet Committee in December 2014 and March 2015. The objective of the 
dashboard is to establish and monitor the County Council's performance against 

Page 28



objectives set out in the procurement strategy. A dashboard showing the related 
service performance to the end of July 2015 is attached at Appendix B.

It is anticipated that the service will build on the work already undertaken in this area 
to demonstrate more effectively how the procurement strategy is being embedded 
within operational practices, particularly around  overcoming the barriers in current 
processes that prevent some smaller and voluntary organisations from working with 
the Council. A specific action has been included in the service improvement plan to 
support this development
[...]
so far this year have 
their base either Lancashire or the North West.

2014/15 2015/16
Contracto
r Location

Contractors Annual 
Value

£m

Contractor
s

Annual 
Value

£m
Lancashire 82 22.58 34 11.15

North 
West

30 8.93 37 5.76

Call Handling Times
Performance monitored through tracking average call waiting and 
handling times, in minutes, for calls to the County Council's PIM 
support line.

PIM Phone Activity Q1 July '15 Year to 
Date

Average Call Wait 00.14 00:11 00.13
Average Call 

Handling
03.57 03:39 03.52

Call Answer Times
Performance monitored through tracking volume of incoming calls to 
the County Council's PIM support line, and how many are answered

PIM Phone Activity Q1 July 
'15

Year to 
Date

Targe
t

% Calls Answered 97.53% 97.20
%

97.45% 90%

Volume Calls 
Offered

1,817 662 2,479

Volume Calls 
Answered

1,771 644 2,415

Procurement Function Performance Dashboard
July 2015

Key: Blue – For Information. Green - On Target. Amber – Issues that may Affect Target. Red – Missed Target.
Business Change Team – Update 1, 17 February 2013

P
age 41



P
age 42



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 5th October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
All

Report on the Attainment of Children Looked After 2014-2015
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Bob Stott, (01772) 531652, Director of Children's Services 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report provides information on the attainment, progress and achievements of 
Lancashire Children Looked After (CLA) in 2015.  The findings for Key Stage 1 and 
Key Stage 2 are based on unvalidated assessment information released by the 
Department for Education (DfE) and local authority information on CLA.  The Key 
Stage 4 data is school reported data and is therefore provisional at this point.  The 
data shows that there are improvements in achievement at the end of Key Stages 1 
and 2, but achievement for CLA remains well below that of other pupils in 
Lancashire.   At the end of Key Stage 4, the information indicates that levels of 
attainment rose in 2015 but remain very low when compared with other pupils.  The 
report also highlights pupil progress in key areas of development and the steps 
taken to implement the Recovery Plan developed in Autumn 2014 are set out at 
Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to consider and 
comment on the report. 

Report on the Progress and Attainment of Lancashire Children Looked After 
2014-15.

Background
Size of cohort 

In June 2015 numbers of CLA of statutory school age were as follows: This is a 
snapshot on a set day in June.

Year Group Number Lanc 
Mainstream

Out of county
mainstream

Special 
Education
In or out of 
county.

PRU/AP
In or out 
of county

Reception 65 61+ 1 nursery 3
Year 1 85 74 9 2
Year 2 94 73 14 7

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk


Year 3 86 67 17 2
Year 4 86 65 13 8
Year 5 116 89 17 10
Year 6 104 81 11 9 3
Year 7 75 53 13 7 2
Year 8 88 68 9 9 2
Year 9 126 79 10 24 13
Year 10 152 101 17 13 21
Year 11 172 115 17 23 17
Total 1249 927 147 117 58

Educational Placements:

The above table shows a snapshot of placements for the June cohort of CLA.
 The great majority of CLA are placed in mainstream schools within 

Lancashire.
  A number reside in Lancashire but attend out of county schools close to 

Lancashire i.e. Wigan.
 A number of CLA, placed out of Lancashire through their Care Plan, attend 

more distant out of county schools.
 A statistically significant number of CLA are placed in special schools, within 

or out of the county. A small number are residential placements. 
 A small proportion of CLA may be placed in Alternative Provision i.e. a Short 

Stay School/Pupil Referral Unit (PRU)
 CLA are often subject to more changes of school placement than children 

who are not looked after- this is usually linked to changes in home placement 
and occasionally for sa
[...]
y 
schools

12.The profile of the Virtual School for CLA is promoted 
through school advisers and support from the 
Corporate Parenting Board.

 Data on pupils with 
significant issues at 
school ( Red for 
assessed indicators) 
provided to CSC

 Multi service workshop 
with HMI inspector re 
progress for CLA- June 
2015

 Attendance at 
LASHH/PHIL (Head 
Teacher forums) 
meetings.

 EPMs/PEPs monitored 
and graded by VS Head.

 VS Educational 
Consultants attendance 
at admission /planning 
meetings.

 School Advisors 
supporting collection of 
progress data on Primary 
phase.

 All advisors providing 
challenge and support to 
schools/governors in 
relation to provision and 
outcomes for CLA.

Page 55



Page 56



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 5 October 2015

Electoral Division affected:
All

Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 2014-2015
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Angela Esslinger, (01772) 533950, Legal and Democratic Services
angela.esslinger@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The production of the Annual Complaints and Customer Feedback Report is a 
longstanding statutory requirement. It contains statistical information, analysis and 
learning for the organisation in relation to statutory social care and (non-statutory) 
Corporate complaints and compliments received from 1st April 2014 to 31st March 
2015. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to :

(i) receive the Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual
      Report 2014/15 and acknowledge the associated learning from customer
      feedback for the past year; and

(ii) agree that the Adult Social Care Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual 
Report for 2014/15 can be shared as a public document.

Background and Advice 

The production of the Complaints and Representations Report is a longstanding 
annual statutory requirement.  It contains statistical information and analysis in 
relation to complaints, comments and co
[...]
 of the County Council's Waste Disposal Company

The details of the proposed decision are as follows:

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement will consider a report from the 
Director of Community Services. 

Further information on the proposed decision can be obtained from:
Sarah Palmer, 07766991872, sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk

The reason that the item is likely to be considered in private is that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972:

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Paragraph 4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority.

 (A final decision on whether this item will be determined in private will be taken during 
the meeting).

Page 81

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk


Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting being held in 
private for the consideration of the above item, please contact:

Jane Johnson, 01772 534374, jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk

The following representation(s) have been received about why the meeting should be 
held in public:

None received.

The County Council's response to the above representation(s) is as follows:

N/A

Page 82

mailto:jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 12
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 87

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2015
	4 Lancashire Adult Learning
	Appendix A
	Appendix A - Letter
	Appendix B

	5 Implementation of the Procurement Service Improvement Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Report on the Attainment of Children Looked After 2014-2015
	Appendix A

	7 Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 2014-2015
	Appendix A

	10 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
	12 Update Report on the Performance of Lancashire County Council's Waste Management Company
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
B Winlow
M Tomlinson

M Johnstone
T  Martin

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Driver.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2015 be agreed as 
a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Lancashire Adult Learning

Amanda Melton, Interim Principal Lancashire Adult Learning College, attended 
and presented a report giving an update on the County Council's response to the 
Ofsted inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning.

A monitoring visit was carried out by a Further Education (FE) Advisor over the 
period 23/24 June 2015 to consider the progress that had been made in line with 
the FE Commissioner's recommendations.

The report from the FE Commissioner was set out at Appendix 'A' together with 
the covering letter from Nick Boles MP, Minister of State for Skills.



2

It was reported that the FE Commissioner had concluded that Lancashire Adult 
and Community Learning was being transformed, and the practical partnership 
between the local authority and the Board of Nelson and Colne College in 
introducing interim arrangements was to be applauded.

There was clear evidence of a changing culture. A strong Governing Body with 
appropriate experience and autonomy had been complemented by an equally 
strong Senior Leadership Team which has maintained an inexorable focus on 
quality improvement. It was hoped that these arrangements could translate into a 
permanent arrangement.

The FE Commissioner had recommended that in the light of the service's 
performance, the service should no longer be subject to a review by the FE 
Commissioner but included in the normal Skills Funding Agency monitoring 
procedures.

Ofsted carried out a third follow up re-inspection monitoring visit on 17th March 
2015. A copy of Ofsted's follow up re-inspection monitoring visit report was 
included at Appendix 'B'.

A further one day monitoring visit is expected in November carried out by a single 
HM Inspector where we would learn when a full re-inspection is likely to happen.

A further update report would be presented following the final OFSTED full 
inspection in spring 2016.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

5.  Implementation of the Procurement Service Improvement Plan

Rachel Tanner, Head of Service Procurement attended and presented a report 
on the progress made to date in implementing the Procurement Service 
improvement plan and the current performance of the service against the key 
performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy.

The report focused on the performance of the Procurement Service and the 
related actions within the existing service improvement plan which was set out at 
Appendix 'A'.

It was reported that the Procurement Service sits within the wider Corporate 
Commissioning function and is responsible for the buying of goods, services and 
works for the County Council. There are three Category Management Teams that 
look after main categories of expenditure; care and public health, construction 
and assets, and corporate goods. There is also a Procurement Information 
Management Team which is responsible for the management and control of data 
within the Oracle suite of systems and supporting operational systems.



3

Regarding the Service Improvement Plan, it was reported that whilst progress 
has been made in a number of key areas, a review has highlighted that not all 
actions had been implemented as anticipated by March 2015. The actions 
relating to the service going forward and the current position, including revised 
timescales was set out at Appendix 'A'.

The position of two key areas within the improvement plan was reported:
 The Procurement Strategy was approved by cabinet in October 2014. The 

performance indicators attached at Appendix 'B' set out progress against 
the strategy for some key performance areas.

 A Procurement Board was re-established in May 2014 and meets on a bi-
monthly basis to drive forward policies and working practices that will 
support the achievement of the broad objectives of the procurement 
strategy.

It was explained that to support procurement performance a number of key 
activities had been undertaken or ongoing since the start of the financial year:

 Heads of Service training was completed in July 2015 to highlight the need 
for planned activity to be shared with the Procurement service at the 
earliest opportunity.

 Ongoing review of current contracts register to highlight potential gaps in 
contract information.

 Reintroduction of timely management reviews of current procurement 
activity.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

6.  Report on the Attainment of Children Looked After 2014-2015

Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Service School Improvement and Audrey Swann, Head 
Teacher for Children Looked After attended and presented a report providing 
information on the attainment, progress and achievements of Lancashire Children 
Looked After (CLA) in 2015.

It was reported that the findings for Key Stages1 and 2 were based on 
unvalidated assessment information released by the Department for Education 
(DfE) and local authority information on CLA. The Key Stage 4 data was school 
reported data and provisional at this point.

The data showed that there were improvements in achievement at the end of Key 
Stages 1 and 2, but achievement for CLA remained below that of other pupils in 
Lancashire. At the end of Key Stage 4, the information indicates that levels of 
attainment rose in 2015 but remain low when compared with other pupils.



4

The report also highlighted pupil progress in key areas of development and the 
steps taken to implement the Recovery Plan, included at Appendix 'A', developed 
in autumn 2014.

Councillor Mein asked if it was possible to look at/compare figures of pupils' 
attainment levels before and after coming into care and the impact on children 
who leave care. It was agreed to provide this information in a future report to the 
Cabinet Committee.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

7.  Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 2014-2015

Angela Esslinger, Complaints Manager attended and presented an Annual 
Report on Complaints and Customer Feedback. It was reported that the 
production of the Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report is a 
longstanding annual statutory requirement and included statistical information, 
analysis and learning for the organisation in relation to statutory social care and 
(non-statutory) corporate complaints and compliments received from 1st April 
2014 to 31st March 2015.

The Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 2014/15 was included at 
Appendix 'A'.

The Committee agreed that how the County Council handles complaints 
regarding changes in service levels going forward needed to be examined. It was 
suggested that there was a need to distinguish between complaints as a result of 
changes in service levels and actual complaints about service delivery.

It was agreed that the County Council needed to be proactive in communicating 
these changes to the public in order to manage expectations.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report now presented be noted, 
(ii) The Adult Social Care Complaints and Customer Feedback Annual Report 

for 2014/15 be shared as a public document.

8.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.



5

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 
10 December 2015 at 10am, in Cabinet Room 'B', the Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

10.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: - That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

12.  Update Report on the Performance of Lancashire County Council's 
Waste Management Company

Steve Scott, Head of Waste Management, attended and presented the quarterly 
report on the service delivery and performance of the County Council's waste 
disposal company.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


